

No. 20-828

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

YASSIR FAZAGA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
J. STEPHEN TIDWELL AND BARBARA WALLS
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KATIE MORAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 S. Grand Ave.
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90071

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
Counsel of Record
HOWARD M. SHAPIRO
JUSTIN M. BAXENBERG
ALLISON M. SCHULTZ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
catherine.carroll@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. FISA DOES NOT PURPORT TO DISPLACE THE STATE-SECRETS PRIVILEGE OR AUTHORIZE SECRET ADJUDICATION OF THE MERITS OF A LAWSUIT	14
A. The State-Secrets Privilege And Its Dismissal Remedy Serve Vital Interests For Private Defendants That Congress Would Not Lightly Have Disturbed	14
B. Section 1806(f) Applies Only To Decide Admissibility Issues In Certain Circumstances	17
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' INTERPRETATION RAISES GRAVE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Adjudicating The Religion Claims Through In Camera, Ex Parte Procedures Would Violate The Due Process Clause.....	22
B. Adjudicating The Religion Claims Through In Camera, Ex Parte Procedures Would Violate The Seventh Amendment.....	27
C. That Courts Do Not Use In Camera, Ex Parte Procedures To Resolve Disputes On The Merits In Comparable Contexts Underscores The Constitutional Concerns.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23, 25
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Association for Reduction of Violence v. Hall</i> , 734 F.2d 63 (1st Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4
<i>Bonaparte v. Camden & Amboy Railroad Co.</i> , 3 F. Cas. 821 (C.C.D. N.J. 1830) (No. 1617)	28
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	27
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	27, 28
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) ..	12, 13, 21, 29, 30
<i>Clarke v. American Commerce National Bank</i> , 974 F.2d 127 (9th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973)	28
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	23
<i>EEOC v. BDO USA, LLP</i> , 876 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920)	28
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 916 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 9
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. United States</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902)	28
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	23
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	28
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011)	6, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	13, 27
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992)	31
<i>In re Application of Eisenberg</i> , 654 F.2d 1107 (5th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007)....	6, 15, 26
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	21
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	23
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Lee v. Willey</i> , 789 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Ludwig v. Astrue</i> , 681 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13, 22
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	28
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 6, 15
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25, 26
<i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	15, 22
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	31
<i>Slocum v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 364 (1913)	27
<i>Small v. Camden County</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Tenenbaum v. Simonini</i> , 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	15, 21
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> , 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	18
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Belfield</i> , 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	24
<i>United States v. Damrah</i> , 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	23
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 955 F. Supp. 588 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Ott</i> , 827 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953) ...	6, 12, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Vining v. Runyon</i> , 99 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Ward v. United States Postal Service</i> , 634 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	27

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution	
amend. V	3
amend. VII	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
50 U.S.C.	
§ 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	18
§ 1801	3
§ 1806	<i>passim</i>
§ 1809	3
§ 1810	3, 7
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. app. 3 <i>et seq.</i>	30, 31
